STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL

To Members of the Town Council

You are hereby summoned to attend an Town Council Meeting to be held on Monday gth
December ‘24 at 7.00pm at the Town Hall, 1 Queens Road, Stonehouse

Council Members:

Councillors: John Callinan, Keren Capeling, Keith Creighton, Debbie Curtis, Marcus Dixon, Stephen
Hunter, Carol Kambites, Simon MacGregor, Madelaine Maraboli-Roman, Neil Gibbs, Gary Powell,
Val Randell, Keith Terry and Theresa Watt

All residents of the Parish are welcome to attend the meeting. Up to 15 minutes will be set
aside at the beginning of the meeting for members of the public to raise questions.

Carlos Novoth
Town Clerk
Tuesday 374 December ‘24

Attendees are reminded that the Proceedings of this meeting may be filmed, photographed
or recorded.

AGENDA

TC3350 To receive apologies

TC3351 To receive declarations of interest

TC3352 To approve the minutes of the Town Council meeting of 18" November ‘24
TC3353 To receive reports from Chair of Town Council and town councillors
TC3354 To receive reports from County and District Councillors

TC3355 To receive RFO’s budget report and bank reconciliation for November ‘24
TC3356 To approve the Iatést payment lists

TE3357 To approve additional expenditure for the installation of the council’s new
sewer line at Oldends Lane

TC3358 To receive Committee updates on the budget setting process for the 2025/26
financial year

TE3358 To receive the draft minutes of Business Committee meeting of 4" Nov ’24 and
approve the following recommendations:



TC3360

TC3361

TC3362

TC3363

1. Council approve the new Stonehouse Town Football Club lease subject to
the Clerk ensuring that a relevant review clause is included.

2. Council sets aside the equivalent amounts requested in the grant
application of £7,500 for repairs and £5,000 for tree maintenance in
Reserves, in the event they may be required. Payment of these amounts
will be subject to the provision of detailed costings and relevant
invoices.

3. Council approve the award of a revenue grant totalling £15,000 per year
for three years (2025/26, 2026/27 and 2027/28). The grant to be funded
from the council’s reserves with consideration given to the amounts
being precepted

To receive the draft minutes of Environment Committee meeting of 24
December ’24 and approve:

1. Match funding towards the purchase of a ‘Mindray’ C1A fully
automatic defibrillator and heated cabinet through the ‘Community
Defibrillator Grant Scheme’

2. Anincrease in the council’s Newsletter budget to accommodate the
design, printing and delivery to every household of 4 newsletters
each year

To approve a revised council meeting schedule for the 2025 calendar year

To agree town cllr membership for the new ‘Community Arboretum and Open
Spaces Working Group’

To note the date of the next town council meeting Monday 20t January ‘25



Notes on Agenda items, Full Town Council Monday 9'" December 2024

TC3352 - Minutes

See attached minutes

TC3355 - Budget and
Reconciliation

See attached budget report — bank reconciliation to follow

TC3356 — Payment list

Payment lists and additional report for Standing order and Direct Debit payments to follow

TC3357 — New sewer
line

Members will have been updated on the sewer line project for Oldends Lane over past weeks.

The project includes the installation of a sewer line running from STFC’s new welfare facilities
through to a mains sewer pipe connection on Oldends Lane.

Since the commencement of the project, the contractor, ‘Cambrian Civil Engineering’, has had to
deal with a number of issues some of which were exacerbated by an unanticipated delay to the
start of the project; they included a late redesign of the connection to the Pavilion requiring two
new manholes; an increase in costs for the pump and the need for a remote monitoring support
from the pump provider.

The initial sewer design was undertaken by a proven developer merely wishing to support the
council with its expertise. Officers believed at the time that this would suffice in satisfying the
contractor engaged to undertake the installation work. However, the design was found wanting in
terms of forming the connections with the Pavilion. Additional work is therefore required at a total
increase cost of £5,536.25 plus vat.

The quote for the pumping station was received by the council several months ahead of the
project start date — there have been a number of issues that have delayed the start of the project;
in the intervening period, the pump suppliers had increased their costs albeit, a proportion of the
increase includes additional costs for remote monitoring equipment. The total increase pump costs
is £4,990.03

Conclusion

The council’s installation contractor cannot be expected to withstand these additional costs — they
have however tried to reduce the impact on the council of the full increase by reducing their
overheads charged normally at 15% but reduced to 3% for these additional costs. They have to
date been very accommodating covering some of the redesign costs themselves.

Recommendation
To approve the payment of additional costs totalling £10,526.38 to Cambrian Civil Engineering to
complete the sewer installation at Oldends Lane; funding to be through the council’s reserves

TC3358 — Budget

Precept report to follow

setting
TC3359 - Business See attached draft minutes
Committee
1. See attached STFC lease (considered by Business Committee at its last meeting) — BC
recommendation included on the FTC Meeting agenda
2. See attached grant application (considered by Business Committee at its last meeting)
from Stonehouse Community Association in addition to the minutes of a meeting with
Trustees — BC recommendation included on the FTC Meeting agenda
3. See attached grant application (considered by Business Committee at its last meeting) -
BC recommendation included on the FTC Meeting agenda
TC3360 - See attached draft minutes
Environment
Committee

TC3361 — Meetings
Calendar

See attached revised meetings calendar




TC3362 — New
working group
Membership

The town council requires two town councillors to join this new working group




STONEHOUSE
TOWN COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Town Council
held Monday 18t November 2024
at the Town Hall

Present:

Councillors: Councillors: John Callinan, Keren Capeling, Keith Creighton,
Marcus Dixon, Neil Gibbs, Stephen Hunter, Carol Kambites, Simon
MacGregor, Gary Powell and Theresa Watt (vice Chair of Council).

In Attendance: Carlos Novoth - Town Clerk

Attendees were reminded that the Proceedings of the meeting could be filmed
photographed or recorded.

There were no members of the public in attendance

TC3336

TC3337

TC3338

TC3339

To receive apologies
Apologies were received from Cllrs Debbie Curtis, Val Randell, Keith
Terry and Madelaine Maraboli-Roman

To receive declarations of interest
A declaration of interest was raised by Cllr Marcus Dixon in relation to
agenda item TC3343

To approve the minutes of the Town Council meeting of 8" Nov ‘24
Council APPROVED the minutes as a true and accurate record of the
meeting

To receive reports from Chair of Town Council and town councillors
A report from Ward Cllr Carol Kambites was distributed prior to the
meeting. She highlighted that Stroud district council agreed a motion for
Government to reinstate the winter fuel payments.

Cllr Gary Powell stated that he would be resigning at the end of the
calendar year. Council thanked him for his contributions over the years.
Cllr Keith Creighton mentioned how well the Remembrance service and
Armistice day went with great numbers of people showing up for both.
Cllr John Callinan forwarded the thanks from RBL for supporting them.
Cllrs Niel Gibbs and Theresa Watt ensured the Council’s wreath was
added to the special train delivery to London.



TC3340

TC3341

It was stated that there was a need for additional support for the
Goodwill event on 7t Dec and the Father Christmas float on 12t and
13th Dec.

To receive reports from County and District Councillors

Ward Cllrs had invited SDC Planners (including the head of planning) to
Stonehouse for a walkabout that included specific areas such as the Ship
Inn site, Wyatts field, Stagholt and Court View (areas that had planning
issues) - this proved to be very successful with the head of planning
arranging for STC to raise queries outside of the normal pre planning
advice process.

An environmental Health Officer had attended Verney Fields to assess
the issues resulting from the recent caravan fire attended to by the fire
service - this had a damaging affect on the large well known Ok Tree
used by many as a key land mark.

There was no county council representation or update

To approve a vote of ‘No confidence’ in the elected county councillor
for Stonehouse and bring this to the attention of Gloucestershire
County Council

Town Councillors expressed a serious concern that the Stonehouse
Community had not been represented at County Council level for some
considerable time. Councillors were aware of Standish Parish Council
passing a motion of ‘No confidence’ in the current county councillor,
Nick Housden and due to the sheer lack of communication and support
for the town, Stonehouse Town Council wished to follow suit.

In addition, there are significant question marks over the distribution of
the ‘Bring Back Better’ funding, issued and regulated by Glos County
Council through their county councillor. To this end Council has made
the following RESOLUTION:

a) To pass a motion of ‘no confidence’ in Gloucestershire County
Council’s representative for Stonehouse, Nick Housden, to
represent the interests of the Stonehouse Community and, to
request an alternative County Councillor represent
Stonehouse’s interests until the May 2025 elections,

b) To request the Chief Finance Officer/Chief Executive Officer
of Gloucestershire County Council to:

a. undertake a full and transparent audit of the ‘Bring
Back Better’ funding used by County Councillor Nick
Housden since the initiative's inception and, to report
its findings to the county council’s ‘Audit Committee’
for consideration/action

b. identify all funding applications considered by
Gloucestershire County Councillor Nick Housden for the
‘Bring Back Better’ funding and assess their compliance
with the County Council’s funding requirements

It was agreed that in writing to Glos County Council, the final wording of
the letter would be considered and agreed by Town Councillors Neil
Gibbs and John Callinan and, the Town Clerk



TC3342

To receive RFO’s budget report and bank reconciliation for Oct ‘24
Council NOTED the latest budget report showing a total ‘Actual Net
Expenditure of £301,387.46; total ‘Actual Net’ Income of
£412,265.91and a reserve movement of £36,084.84.

Council also NOTED the bank reconciliation with a closing balance of
£193,461.98

Cllr Marcus Dixon left the room at 7.45pm in light of his declared interest in agenda

item TC3343

TC3343

To approve the latest payment lists

Council APPROVED the BACS payment totalling £38,526.60

Council retrospectively APPROVED the Debit Card payment totalling
£1,452.97

Cllr Marcus Dixon returned to the meeting at 7.46pm

TC3344

TC3345

TC3346

TC3347

To approve the purchase of additional environmental reports in
support of the council’s planning application for Stagholt

Council APPROVED the award of the additional Watercourse Survey work
to Wildwood Ecology for the total cost of £2,288 plus vat

To receive Committee updates on the budget setting process for the
2025/26 financial year

The Clerk provided the latest update on budget discussions held by
committees. A request was made to estimate the out turn for the
current year in time for the next Committee meetings.

Council NOTED the update.

To provide an update on the Youth Service Tender process
Council NOTED the update - Cllrs John Callinan and Theresa Watt to
undertake the Tender evaluations with the town clerk

To receive the draft minutes of Business Committee meeting of 4th
Nov ’24 and approve

Council RECEIVED the draft minutes

¢ the amended Financial Regulations
Council APPROVED the revised Financial Regulations subject
to an increase in clause 9.2 from £250 to £300

and note

o the award of the national pay rise to council staff backdated
to April 2024
Council NOTED the increase and its back dating to 1°* April ‘24



that as part of the 2022/23 pay increase negotiations, staff
were given one extra day’s leave (applied on a pro rata
basis), effective from financial year 2023/24

Council NOTED the change and its back dating to 1%t April ‘23

TC3348 To receive the draft minutes of Environment Committee meeting of
’24 and approve:

the purchase of 40 stalls and gazebos at a cost not
exceeding £10,000 to be funded from the council.

Despite the urgency having been taken out of the issue, there
continued to be widespread discussion on the issue of whether
the council should purchase Gazebos and tables so that it was
not so reliant on outside agencies/contractors. It was also
made clear that should the council wish to purchase stalls,
they will have to arrange for their erection and dismantling -
something that has been proven in the past to be difficult.
Cllr Gary Powell asked for an amendment to the original
motion:

‘For council to set aside £10,000 under an earmarked reserve
for the purchase of equipment for events until such time as
the council can investigate and reach a conclusion as to
whether it will go ahead with any purchases’. The motion was
seconded and carried.

Council APPROVED the motion to set aside £10,000 under an
earmarked reserve for the purchase of equipment for events
until such time as the council can investigate and reach a
conclusion as to whether it will go ahead with any purchases.

TC3349 To note the date of the next town council meeting 9t" Dec 2024
Council NOTED the date of the next meeting
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement

Stonehouse Town Council 01651837 30-98-29

Statement Number 56 Bank StatementNo. 56

Statement Opening Balance £193461.98 Opening Date 01/11/24

Statement Closing Balance £123.037.56 Closing Date 30/11/24

True/ Cashbook Closing £123,037.56

Balance

Date Cheque/ Ref.  Supplier/ Customer Debit (£) Credit (£) Balance (£)

01/11/24  FPID11124MUMMA Naina Gohil 0.00 5.00 193,466.98
SMEALS

04/11/24  FPID41124CHAUNC Chauncy Clark 0.00 5.00 193,471.98
YCLAR

04/11/24 FPI041124MAGPIE Magpies Social Club 0.00 262.50 193,734.48
S

06/11/24 FPO061124DKAMIN Leaflet Distribution - Darren 396.00 0.00 193,338.48
SKAS

06/11/24 FPO061124RSCAN Ruth Scanlon 0.00 -36.00 193,302.48
LON

07/11/24 DEBO71124LITTLE Little Party Heaven 1,400.00 0.00 191,902.48
PARTY

07/11/24 FPI071124SHRUBB Shrubberies PTA 0.00 36.00 191,938.48
ERIES

07/11/24  FPO071124GAPTC GAPTC 90.00 0.00 191,848.48

07/11/24  FPOO071124HMRC  HMRC 2,588.77 0.00 189,259.71

07/11/24  FPO071124HOMES Home-Start Stroud and 10,000.00 0.00 179,259.71
TART Gloucester

07/11/24 FPOD71124TTB  TTB Supplies 89.08 0.00 179,170.63

07/11/24 FPOO71124TWHA T W Hawkins & Sons 2,850.00 0.00 176,320.63
WKINS

08/11/24 DD081124YUENER YU Energy 447 .45 0.00 175,873.18
GY

11/11/24  DD111124WATERP WaterPlus 57.25 0.00 175,815.93
LUS

11/11/24 DD111124YUENER YU Energy 125.48 0.00 175,690.45
GY

11/11/24  DEB111124SPMAN Mandatory Training Group 23.99 0.00 175,666.46
DATORY

1111724 FPI11112024 Atinuke Fowokan 0.00 5.00 175,671.46

11/11/24 FPI111124CARLSD Carl's Deli 0.00 5.00 175,676.46
ELI

11/11/24 FPI111124DTWINNI Donna Twinning 0.00 5.00 175,681.46
NG

11/11/24 FPI111124PAGANH James Forsyth - Paganhill 0.00 15.00 175,696.46
ILL Plants

11/11/24  FPI111124SJCAKE S J Cakes - Sarah Keen 0.00 10.00 175,706.46
s

11/11/24 FPI111124TWHEEL Tess Wheeler 0.00 35.00 175,741.46
ER

11/11/24  FPI111124WHEELE Tess Wheeler 0.00 24.00 175,765.46
R

12/11/24 BGC121124HMRC  HMRGC (VAT) 0.00 5,504.98 181,270.44

05/12/24  09:16 AM Vs: 9.03.0

Stonehouse Town Council

Page 1






Bank Account Reconciled Statement

13/11/24 FPI131124EFURY  Elizabeth Fury 0.00 24.00 181,294.44

13/11/24 FPI131124LEEPER Leeper Prosser 0.00 24.00 181,318.44

13/11/24 FPI131124ROGERS Alan Rogers Fruit & Veg 0.00 20.00 181,338.44

15/11/24 FPI151124NORVILL Norvilles Opticians 0.00 36.00 181,374.44
E

18/11/24 DEB181124VOIPFO Voipfone 8.40 0.00 181,366.04
NE

18/11/24 PAY181124LLOYDS Lloyds Bank 8.50 0.00 181,357.54

19/11/24 DEB191124DVLA DVLA 335.00 0.00 181,022.54

20/11/24 DD201124SKY Sky Mobile 10.00 0.00 181,012.54

20111124 DD201124YUENER YU Energy 337.34 0.00 180,675.20
GY

2111124 DD211124NEST NEST 3,563.50 0.00 177,111.70

21/11/24 DD211124WATERP WaterPlus 70.81 0.00 177,040.89
LUS

22/11/24 DEB221124DELTA Delta Nine Ltd 30.00 0.00 177,010.89
NINE

22/11/24 DEB221124FIREPR Fire Protection Online 20.70 0.00 176,990.19
OTECT

22/11/24 DEB221124SSP Safety Sign Supplies 8.03 0.00 176,982.16

22111/24 FP1221124STFC Stonehouse Town Football 0.00 7,500.00 184,482.16

Club

2211124 FP0O221124ALLDO All Done and Dusted 108.24 0.00 184,373.92
NE

22111124 FPO221124ALLSTO Allstone Speedy Skips 325.20 0.00 184,048.72
NE

22111124 FP0O221124CAMBRI Cambrian Civil Engineering 30,473.92 0.00 153,574.80
AN

22/11/24 FP0O221124COTSW Cotswold Security Group Ltd 180.00 0.00 153,394.80
OLDSEC

22111724 FPO221124EASYW Easy Window Cleaning 21.60 0.00 1563,373.20
INDOWS

22111124 FPO221124ERMIN  Ermin Plant 68.04 0.00 153,305.16

22/11/24 FPO221124GCC Gloucestershire County 179.89 0.00 153,125.27

Council

2211124 FP0O221124GRUND Grundon Waste 93.90 0.00 153,031.37
ON Management Ltd

22/11/24 FPO221124GSERM Gill Sermon 1,500.00 0.00 151,531.37
ON

22111124 FPO221124GWETS Gary Wetson 30.00 0.00 151,501.37
ON

22/11/24 FPO221124JIREH  Jireh Solutions Ltd 443.64 0.00 151,057.73

2211124 FP0221124MDIXO Marcus Dixon 160.91 0.00 150,896.82
N

22111124 FP0O221124MDLKE MDL Kelex 360.00 0.00 150,536.82
LEX

22/11/24 FP0O221124PCROS Paul Crosby 30.00 0.00 150,506.82
BY

22111724 FPO221124PROLIFI Prolific Solutions (South 120.74 0.00 150,386.08
C West) Ltd

05/12/24  09:16 AM Vs: 9.03.0 Stonehouse Town Council Page 2
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Bank Account Reconciled Statement

22/11/24 FP0O221124RHELP R F Helps 30.00 0.00 150,356.08
S
22/11/24 FPO221124RLACE Richard Lacey 135.00 0.00 150,221.08
Y
22/11/24 FPO221124SEVER Severnside Safety Supplies 54.00 0.00 150,167.08
NSIDE Ltd
22/11/24 FPO221124WILDW Wildwood Ecology 4,211.52 0.00 145,955.56
O0oD
25/11/24 DD251124JSTAYTE John Stayte Services Ltd 40.76 0.00 145,914.80
25/11/124 S0251124STAFF Staff Salaries 13,662.04 0.00 132,252.76
26/11/24 DEB261124SAFET Safetec Direct 77.98 0.00 132,174.78
EC
26111124 FPI261124LNORMA Leanne Norman 0.00 5.00 132,179.78
N
26/11/24 FPI261124MUMMA  Naina Gohil 0.00 10.00 132,189.78
26/11/24 FPO261124CSG  Cotswold Security Group Ltd 36.00 0.00 132,153.78
26/11/24 FPO261124DURSL Dursley Garden Machinery 147.45 0.00 132,006.33
EY
26/11/24 FPO261124GRFAS G R Fasteners 29.11 0.00 131,977.22
TENERS
26/11/24 FPO261124HAWKI T W Hawkins & Sons 2,850.00 0.00 129,127.22
NS
26/11/24 FPO261124HMRC  HMRC 4,684.38 0.00 124,442 .84
26/11/24 FPO261124MDLKE MDL Kelex 378.00 0.00 124,064.84
LEX
26/11/24 FPO261124WESTC West Country Forestry 480.00 0.00 123,584.84
OUNTRY
2711124 DD271124WATERP WaterPlus 21.49 0.00 123,563.35
LUS
2711724 DEB271124ETSY  ETSY 19.47 0.00 123,5643.88
28/11/24 DEB281124SSD SSP Direct 201.60 0.00 123,342.28
28/11/24 SO281124PATA PATA Payroll 179.60 0.00 123,162.68
29/11/24 DEB291124CVD CVD Insurance Services 125.12 0.00 123,037.56
Uncleared and unpresented effects
Total uncleared and unpresented 0.00 0.00
Total debits / credits 83919.9 13495.48
Reconciled by ~ David Marsden
Signed
Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer Chair
Date o
05/12/24  09:16 AM Vs: 9.03.0 Stonehouse Town Council Page 3






Stonehouse Town Council

Expenditure transactions - approval list Starvofyenr 410424
